

20.04.2023: xəbər

Meeting with Professor, Academician Hamlet Isakhanli at National Academy of Sciences

On April 19, 2023, a meeting was held with Hamlet Isakhanli, the founder of Khazar University, chairman of the Board of Directors and Trustees, public figure, outstanding mathematician, poet, writer, translator, publicist, one of the few globally recognized polymaths of the last centuries, at the Azerbaijan National Academy of Sciences (ANAS) on the occasion of his 75th anniversary.

Administration and employees of ANAS and Khazar University, scientists, and media representatives took part in the event held at the Central Scientific Library (CSL) of ANAS.

First, an exhibition of numerous publications in Azerbaijani and foreign languages covering various fields of Science from Hamlet Isakhanli's personal library, as well as books authored by him and presented to the CSL, was reviewed.

Academician Isa Habibbayli, president of ANAS, who opened the event with his opening speech, said that founder of Khazar University, chairman of the Board of Directors and Trustees, Doctor of Physics and Mathematics, Professor, Academician Hamlet Isakhanli is an outstanding Azerbaijani intellectual who was formed on the basis of the ideals and opportunities of Azerbaijan's independence years. Congratulating academician Hamlet Isakhanli once again publicly on the occasion of his election as a full (foreign) member of the Academy of Sciences of the Republic of Georgia in 2021, he emphasized the importance of this event for intellectuals and for the country.

Referring to the pedagogical activity of the scientist, academician Isa Habibbayli brought to the attention that Hamlet Isakhanli has a serious place among the Society of Mathematicians of Azerbaijan with his multifaceted activities. The head of ANAS said that there are very few people who can be a bridge between exact and humanitarian sciences, who can serve both sides. "One of them is Hamlet Isakhanli in our country. The work "Alchemy: Science, Art and Mysticism" authored by him is a fundamental monographic study reflecting the issues of interaction and relationship between nature and humanities in our country at a scientific level. The first, fundamental book about this was written by the late Khudu Mammadov, corresponding member of the Academy, about half a century ago. His book "Double Wing" also united science and art. In addition, Hamlet

Isakhanli, as a serious researcher, rendered a great service to systematic studies and the study of medieval Azerbaijani literature, he opened a horizon and justified it," the head of the Academy pointed out.

Academician Isa Habibbayli, characterizing Khazar University as the masterpiece of Professor Hamlet Isakhanli, said that this university is one of the few leading educational institutions that have made our country known in the world, either by its projects or by its education.

Director General of CSL, professor Mammad Aliyev also emphasized in his speech that the valuable publications presented to the library by professor Hamlet Isakhanli and covering various fields of science will be of special importance in the funds, and in the future a personal book collection of the scientist will be created consisting of these publications. The general director also touched upon the scientist's scientific and literary activity.

Director General of the Institute of Philosophy and Sociology of ANAS, Professor Ilham Mammadzade, executive director of the Institute, Doctor of Historical Sciences Eynulla Madatli, head of the Department of Asian peoples literature of the Institute of Literature named after Nizami of ANAS, Professor Badirkhan Ahmadov, rector of Khazar University, Associate Professor Irada Khalilova shared their views on Hamlet Isakhanli's creativity and wished him success in his future activities. The head of the Department of Languages and Literatures of Khazar University, Associate Professor Dilbar Zeynalova, recited the poem "Side by Side with waves" written by H.Isakhanli.

Speaking at the end, professor H.Isakhanli expressed his gratitude to those who contributed to the organization of the event, including academician Isa Habibbayli, president of ANAS and general director of CSL, Professor Mammad Aliyev, and spoke about the role of the book and library in the development of society. The scientist also answered the questions of the participants of the event. At the end, gifts were exchanged and memory photos were taken.

Milli Elmlər Akademiyasında professor, akademik Hamlet İsxanlı ilə görüş

2023-cü il aprelin 19-da Azərbaycan Milli Elmlər Akademiyasında (AMEA) Xəzər Universitetinin təsisçisi, Direktorlar və Qəyyumlar Şurasının sədri, ictimai xadim, görkəmli riyaziyyatçı alim, şair, yazıçı, tərcüməçi, publisist, son əsrlərin dünyaca təsdiq olunmuş azsaylı çoxbilgin (polimat) şəxsiyyətlərindən biri professor, akademik Hamlet İsxanlı ilə 75 illik yubileyi münasibətilə görüş keçirildi. AMEA-nın Mərkəzi Elmi Kitabxanasında (MEK) keçən tədbirdə AMEA və Xəzər Universitetinin rəhbərliyi və əməkdaşları, elm xadimləri, media nümayəndələri iştirak ediblər.

Öncə Hamlet İsxanlının MEK-ə hədiyyə etdiyi - özünün müəllifi olduğu, həmçinin şəxsi kitabxanasından elmin müxtəlif sahələrini əhatə edən, Azərbaycan və xarici dillərdə olan çoxsaylı nəşrlərdən ibarət sərgiyə baxış keçirilib.

Tədbiri giriş nitqi ilə açan AMEA-nın prezidenti, akademik İsa Həbibbəyli bildirib ki, Xəzər Universitetinin təsisçisi, Direktorlar və Qəyyumlar Şurasının sədri, fizika-riyaziyyat elmləri doktoru, professor Hamlet İsxanlı Azərbaycanın müstəqillik illərinin idealları, imkanları əsasında formalaşmış görkəmli Azərbaycan ziyalisidir. Akademik Hamlet İsxanlı 2021-ci ildə Gürcüstan Respublikası Elmlər Akademiyasının həqiqi (xarici) üzvü seçilməyi münasibətilə geniş ictimaiyyətin qarşısında bir daha təbrik edərək, bu hadisənin ziyalılar üçün, ölkə üçün əhəmiyyətini vurğulayıb.

Alimin pedaqogika fəaliyyətinə də toxunan akademik İsa Həbibbəyli Azərbaycan Riyaziyyatçılar Cəmiyyəti içərisində Hamlet İsxanlının çoxcəhətli fəaliyyəti ilə özünəməxsus ciddi bir yeri olduğunu diqqətə çatdırıb. AMEA-nın rəhbəri bildirib ki, dəqiq və humanitar elmlər arasında bir körpü olacaq, hər iki tərəfə xidmət edə biləcək çox az sayda insanlar var. “Onlardan biri də ölkəmizdə məhz Hamlet İsxanlıdır. Onun müəllifi olduğu “Əlkimya: Elm, Sənət və Mistika” əsəri də ölkəmizdə təbiət ilə humanitar elmlərinin qarşılıqlı əlaqəsi, münasibəti məsələlərini elmi səviyyədə əks etdirən fundamental monoqrafik tədqiqatdır. Bu barədə birinci, təməl kitabı, təxminən yarım əsr bundan əvvəl Akademiyanın müxbir üzvü, mərhum Xudu Məmmədov yazıb. Onun “Qoşa qanad” kitabı da elmlə sənətin vəhdətini təşkil edib. Bundan əlavə, Hamlet İsxanlı, ciddi bir tədqiqatçı olaraq nizamişünaslığa, orta əsr Azərbaycan ədəbiyyatının öyrənilməsinə böyük xidmət göstərmiş, üfük açıb və əsaslandırılmış - deyər, Akademiyanın rəhbəri diqqətə çatdırıb.

Xəzər Universitetini professor Hamlet İ saxanlının şah əsəri kimi səciyyələndirən akademik İsa Həbibbəyli bildirib ki, bu universitet ölkəmizi dünyada istər layihələri, istərsə də təhsili ilə tanıdan bir neçə qabaqcıl təhsil ocaqlarından biridir. Sonra çıxış edən MEK-in baş direktoru, professor Məmməd Əliyev professor Hamlet İ saxanlı tərəfindən kitabxanaya tədqim edilən və müxtəlif elm sahələrini əhatə edən dəyərli nəşrlərin fondlarda xüsusi əhəmiyyət kəsb edəcəyini və gələcəkdə bu nəşlərdən ibarət alimin şəxsi kitab kolleksiyasının yaradılacağını da vurğulayıb. Baş direktor, həmçinin alimin elmi və ədəbi fəaliyyətinə toxunub. Görüşdə AMEA Fəlsəfə və Sosiologiya İnstitutunun baş direktoru, professor İlham Məmmədzadə, institutun icraçı direktoru, tarix elmləri doktoru Eynulla Mədətli, AMEA Nizami adına Ədəbiyyat İnstitutunun Asiya xalqları ədəbiyyatı şöbəsinin müdiri professor Bədirxan Əhmədov, Xəzər Universitetinin rektoru, dosent İradə Xəlilova çıxış edərək, Hamlet İ saxanlının yaradıcılığı barədə fikirlərini bölüşüblər, ona gələcək fəaliyyətində uğurlar arzulayıblar. Xəzər Universiteti Dillər və ədəbiyyatlar departamentinin müdiri dosent Dilbər Zeynalova H.İ saxanlının müəllifi olduğu "Dalğalarla yan - yana" şeirini səsləndirib. Sonda çıxış edən professor H.İ saxanlı tədbirin təşkilində əməyi keçənlərə, o cümlədən AMEA-nın prezidenti akademik İsa Həbibbəyliyə və MEK-in baş direktoru, professor Məmməd Əliyevə xüsusi təşəkkürünü bildirərək, kitabın və kitabxananın cəmiyyətin inkişafındakı rolundan bəhs edib. Alim, həmçinin tədbir iştirakçılarının suallarını cavablandırıb. Sonda qarşılıqlı hədiyyələr təqdim olunub və xatirə şəkilləri çəkilib.





Hamlet İsaخانli

1 KHAZAR ENGLISH-AZERBAIJANI COMPREHENSIVE DICTIONARY in 6 volumes
XƏZƏR İNGİLİSCƏ AZƏRBAYCANCA BÖYÜK LÜGƏT 6 cildə
A-C

2 KHAZAR ENGLISH-AZERBAIJANI COMPREHENSIVE DICTIONARY
XƏZƏR İNGİLİSCƏ AZƏRBAYCANCA BÖYÜK LÜGƏT 6 cildə
D-H

Hamlet İsaخانli "Xəzər" in soragında
In Search of "Khazar" in Russian

Hamlet İsaخانli "Xəzər" in soragında
In Search of "Khazar" in Azerbaijani



















































